

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

### RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

## 1965

#### FISH SCREEN AT KEZAR LAKE

#### **RESOLVES**, 1965

by said Superior Court, or, if appealed, the Supreme Judicial Court; and costs may be taxed for the said Estate if it recovers in said action. Any recovery in said action shall not be in excess of \$25,000; and such action shall be brought by and in the name of the personal representative of the said Frank E. Lemli. Hearing thereon shall be before 3 justices of the Superior Court without a jury; said justices to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 18

#### **RESOLVE**, Relating to Transfer of Profits from Institutional Farms.

**Transfer of profits from institutional farms. Resolved:** That current or accrued profits from any institutional farm under the control of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections, in the event that the operation of any such farm shall be discontinued, may be made available by the Governor and Council for the operation of, or for the improvement of the program at, the institution at which such farm is located.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 19

#### **RESOLVE,** Approving Draft and Arrangement of the State Constitution Made by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, and Providing for its Publication and Distribution.

**Constitution; approval of draft and arrangement, enrollment, publication, distribution. Resolved:** That the draft and arrangement of the Constitution of the State, as amended, made by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, in pursuance of Section 6 of Article X of the Constitution, is approved, and that the same be enrolled on parchment or other suitable material and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Secretary of State is authorized and directed to cause said Constitution, as amended and arranged, to be enrolled on parchment, or other suitable material and, under the seal of the State, to attest to the correctness of such enrollment; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Secretary of State is authorized and directed to cause to be published in pamphlet form copies of the Constitution of the State, in such numbers as he deems necessary, and that one copy of the same be forwarded to the municipal officers of each city and town and to the assessors of each plantation within the State.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 20

RESOLVE, Allocating Money to Repair Fish Screen at Outlet of Kezar Lake.

Fish screen at outlet of Kezar Lake; repair of. Resolved: The Department of Inland Fisheries and Game is directed to expend from its funds the sum of СНАР. 22

1058

\$850 for the purpose of repairing the fish screen at the outlet of Kezar Lake, in the Town of Fryeburg, in the County of Oxford; said funds being  $\frac{1}{2}$  of the estimated cost of said repair, the balance being paid by the Kezar Sportsmens' Klub of Lovell; and be it further

**Resolved:** That said funds shall be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game; and be it further

**Resolved:** That said screen shall not be installed at the outlet of Kezar Lake until said Kezar Sportsmens' Klub shall assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 21

#### **RESOLVE**, Providing Funds for Conservation Education.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative Acts comes in the summer months; and

Whereas, funds for the conservation education program were authorized by the 101st Legislature for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1964 and June 30, 1965; and

Whereas, funds will be needed on and after July 1, 1965, to provide continuity in this program; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

**Conservation education; additional appropriation. Resolved:** That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized to spend its funds to further training in conservation education for teachers and children up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967. Such moneys may be expended for purposes designated by the Conservation Education Foundation.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 30, 1965

#### Chapter 22

RESOLVE, Relating to Taxation of Hungry Island in the County of Lincoln.

Taxation of Hungry Island. Resolved: That the State Tax Assessor is directed to tax Hungry Island in the County of Lincoln as part of the unorgan-